

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

JOHN J. DIERLAM,)
v.)
JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., in his official)
capacity as President of the United States, *et al.*,)
Defendants.)
Case No. 4:16-CV-00307

DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

Pursuant to Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendants, Joseph R. Biden Jr., in his official capacity as the President of the United States, the United States Department of Health and Human Services (“HHS”), Xavier Becerra, in his official capacity as Secretary of HHS, the United States Department of the Treasury (“the Treasury”), Janet Yellen, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury, the United States Department of Labor (“Labor”), and Marty Walsh, in his official capacity as the Secretary of Labor (“Defendants”), by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby move to dismiss Counts I and III-VIII of Plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint in their entirety and Count II to the extent it seeks prospective relief. For the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum in Support of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, this Court should dismiss those claims and deny Plaintiff’s requested relief with respect to them.

Respectfully submitted,

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Emily Sue Newton

EMILY SUE NEWTON (Va. Bar No. 80745)
Senior Trial Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 305-8356 / Fax: (202) 616-8460
emily.s.newton@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

JOHN J. DIERLAM,)
v.)
JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., in his official)
capacity as President of the United States, *et al.*,)
Case No. 4:16-CV-00307

Plaintiff,)
v.)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
BACKGROUND	3
I. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT.....	3
A. Minimum Essential Coverage Provision	4
B. Contraceptive coverage requirement	4
II. RELIGIOUS EXEMPTION RULE.....	5
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM BASED ON § 1502(c) OF THE ACA SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO BRING IT AND FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....	9
A. Plaintiff Was Not Injured By Any Failure To Notify Him Under § 1502(c), The Alleged Lack Of Notification Did Not Cause His Purported Injury, And Requiring Future Notification Would Not Redress It.....	9
B. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim On The Basis Of § 1502(c) Because § 1502(c) Does Not Create A Private Cause Of Action, And, In Any Event, The Notification Under § 1502(c) Is Not A Condition Precedent To A Shared-Responsibility Payment.....	11
II. PLAINTIFF'S REMAINING PROSPECTIVE CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.....	14
III. PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS IN COUNTS III THROUGH VIII SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....	18
A. Plaintiff's Challenge To The Contraceptive Coverage Requirement Fails To State A Claim Under The Establishment Clause.....	18
B. Plaintiff's Challenge To The Minimum Essential Coverage Provision's Religious Exemptions Fails To State A Claim Under The Establishment Clause.....	19

C. Plaintiff's Equal Protection Claims Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim.....	21
D. Plaintiff's Free Exercise Claim Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim.....	24
E. Plaintiff's Claims Based On The Taxing And Spending Clause Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim.....	27
F. Plaintiff's Procedural And Substantive Due Process Claims Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim.....	28
G. Plaintiff's Claim Based On The Rights Of Privacy And Association Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	11, 12
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	15
<i>Am. Family Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	15
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)	24, 25
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1096, 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. Autocam Corp. v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 956 (2014)	26
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	13
<i>Brown v. Fifth La. Levee Dist.</i> , 3:12-cv-00289, 2016 WL 3250105 (W.D. La. Apr. 26, 2016).....	10
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	19
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977)	21
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2014 (2021).....	3, 4, 16
<i>Cath. Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01303, 2013 WL 6834375 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 26, 2013).....	25

<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	24
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	15
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	16
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1144, 2014 WL 4467879 (3d Cir. Aug. 5, 2014)	19
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 394.....	19, 26
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	21
<i>Cutler v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	19
<i>Delancey v. City of Austin</i> , 570 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	16
<i>Dierlam v. Trump</i> , 977 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Dierlam v. Biden</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1392 (2021).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Droz v. Comm'r</i> , 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	25
<i>Eternal World Television Network, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (S.D. Ala. 2014).....	25

<i>Eternal World Television Network, Inc. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	15
<i>Genera Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Penn., 2013)	25
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	12
<i>Grote Indus., LLC v. Sebelius</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 943 (S.D. Ind. 2012)	26
<i>Hatcher v. Comm'r</i> , 688 F.2d 82 (10th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Henson v. Comm'r</i> , 66 T.C. 835 (1976)	20
<i>Jaggard v. Comm'r</i> , 582 F.2d 1189 (8th Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Janus v. America Fed'n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448, 2463 (2018)	28
<i>Kahn v. Shervin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974)	21
<i>KERM, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	18
<i>Liberty Univ. v. Geithner</i> , 568 U.S. 1022 (2012).....	19
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010) <i>vacated</i> , 671 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated sub nom. Liberty Univ. v. Geithner</i> , 568 U.S. 1022 (2012), and <i>aff'd sub nom. Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)	19, 20, 21

<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 9, 10, 18
<i>Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeh</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	25, 26
<i>Morrell v. Affortish</i> , 10-CV-924, 2010 WL 4668429 (E.D. La. Nov. 9, 2010)	11, 17
<i>Mote v. Walthall</i> , 902 F.3d 500, 507 (5th Cir. 2018)	27, 28
<i>Mich. Cath. Conf. & Cath. Family Planning Servs. v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Sebelius</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 577 (W.D. Mich. 2013)	25
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895)	15
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , ("NFIB"), 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012), <i>rev'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 766 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2014)	19, 26
<i>Olsen v. Mukasey</i> , 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Palmer v. Comm'r</i> , 52 T.C. 310 (1969)	20
<i>Phillips v. Comm'r</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	28
<i>Phyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	21, 24
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22, 23, 25

<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982)	15
<i>Roman Cath. Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....	25
<i>Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Atlanta v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-3489, 2014 WL 1256373 (N.D. Ga., Mar. 26, 2014).....	25
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	14
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	22
<i>Sharpe Holdings v. HHS</i> , No. 2:12-cv-92, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....	25
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors Inc. v. Lewis</i> , ("TAMA"), 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	11, 12
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Montaño-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990)	13

<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2007 (2016)	25
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> (“ <i>Notre Dame I</i> ”), 988 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ind. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	27
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	22, 25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	15
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 1402	20, 21
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6330	13
26 U.S.C. § 6331	13
29 U.S.C. § 1185d.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	17
42 U.S.C. § 18092.....	4
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (“TCJA”), Pub. L. 115-97, § 11081, 131 Stat. 2092 (codified in 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)).....	4
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	1, 8
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 8

Regulations

83 Fed. Reg. 57536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....5, 6

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. 28,837 (2009).....22, 23

ACA, Notification of non-enrollment,
<http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/Notificationofnoneenrollmentfor%20ACA.pdf>.....10

HRSA, Women's Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines
("HRSA Guidelines"), <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/>.....5

Inst. of Med., Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps (2011) ("IOM Rep."),
<http://iom.nationalacademies.org/Reports/2011/Clinical-Preventive-Services-for-Women-Closing-the-Gaps.aspx>.....5

www.Healthcare.gov10
